

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

PAUL LA SCHIAZZA

Case No. 22-CR-520

Hon. Robert W. Gettleman

United States District Court Judge

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT PAUL LA SCHIAZZA'S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS ONE AND TWO OF THE INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE INDICTMENT	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. THE SUPREME COURT HAS AFFIRMED THAT A QUID PRO QUO IS REQUIRED TO VIOLATE 18 USC § 666.....	7
B. THE GOVERNMENT’S BRIBERY CHARGE SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	9
C. THE GOVERNMENT’S CONSPIRACY CHARGE SHOULD BE DISMISSED.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	6
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	7
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	7
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016).....	12
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	7
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Donagher</i> , 520 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Gimbel</i> , 830 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>United States v. Huet</i> , 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 160 F.3d 1006 (4th Cir. 1998)	9, 10, 11, 13

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 621 F.2d 1073 (10th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>United States v. Kelerchian</i> , 937 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007).....	6, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 71 F. 4th 555 (7th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999).....	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 610 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	3
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 201	2
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 201(c)	9
18 U.S.C. § 666	<i>passim</i>
18 USC § 666(a)(1)(B) and (a)(2)	4, 12
18 USC §§ 666(a)(2) and 2	4
18 USC §§ 1952(a)(3) and 2	5

Other Authorities

Sixth Amendment14
House Bill 18115, 11
Senate Bill 18395, 11
